if the testing result or inspection is satisfactory, otherwise the Group

will not take the ordered quantity and will only be required to pay for

the price of the samples.

For building material products which will be sold or distributed by the

Group or consumed in the Group’s design and build projects, the

Group’s suppliers may provide a warranty of normally up to 10 years

from the date of delivery.

Credit policy

Since some of the Group’s suppliers are located outside Hong Kong, the purchase contracts made

by the Group during the Track Record Period are dominated in different currencies, such as RMB, US$

and Euro depending on each purchase order. The credit terms granted by the Group’s suppliers range

from 30 to 60 days. The Group usually settles the payment by cheque or bank transfer.

Sensitivity analysis

For reference purpose, the following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated

increase/decrease of the Group’s profit before tax in relation to general percentage changes to the prices

of material and processing charges with reference to the hypothetical fluctation rates of 10% and 20%

respectively, with all other variables being constant.

Hypothetical fluctuations in
material and processing changes –10% –20% +10% +20%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 7,275 14,550 (7,275) (14,550)

Year ended 31 March 2015 7,249 14,498 (7,249) (14,498)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 6,075 12,150 (6,075) (12,150)

Year ended 31 March 2015 6,053 12,106 (6,053) (12,106)

BUSINESS

– 125 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE
INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE
COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Inventory control

The Group maintains a minimal level of inventories. Most of the Group’s inventories are

merchandises in relation to its trading of building material products business; while the rest are goods in

transit. As at 31 March 2014 and 31 March 2015, the Group’s inventories were approximately HK$2.5

million and HK$3.3 million respectively.

Set out below is a breakdown of the Group’s inventories during the Track Record Period:

[…]

regular basis, usually on a monthly basis. The payment application generally includes the estimated

value of all work properly done and material consumed, if applicable, by the Group’s subcontractors

during the period covered by the payment application. Each payment application will be reviewed by the

Group’s quantity surveyors and an interim payment certificate will be issued by the Group’s quantity

surveyors once they verified the work properly done by the subcontractors. This process usually can be

done within 1 month. The Group’s accounting team will then prepare the payment accordingly. During

the Track Record Period, the Group settled payments to its subcontractor usually by cheques and within

30 to 60 days upon receipt of the payment application and interim payment certificate.

Sensitivity analysis

For reference purpose, the following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated

increase/decrease of the Group’s profit before tax in relation to general percentage changes to the prices

of subcontracting charges with reference to the hypothetical fluctuation rates of 10% and 20%

respectively, with all other variables being constant.

Hypothetical fluctuations in
subcontracting charges –10% –20% +10% +20%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 7,947 15,895 (7,947) (15,895)
Year ended 31 March 2015 5,463 10,927 (5,463) (10,927)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 6,636 13,272 (6,636) (13,272)
Year ended 31 March 2015 4,562 9,124 (4,562) (9,124)

SALES AND MARKETING

Structural engineering works

During the Track Record Period, the Group did not maintain a sales and marketing team in relation
to the Group’s structural engineering works business. The majority of the new business opportunities
arose from direct invitation for quotation by the Group’s customers, which the Directors consider to be
attributable to the Group’s track records, relevant experiences and professional reputation in the
structural engineering industry in Hong Kong.

Trading of building material products

During the Track Record Period, the Group maintained a sales and marketing team consisting of